STELLENT

Deploying Stellent
Portlets/EJB on WebSphere®
Portal Server 1.2

JSP-EN3-610



© 1996-2002 Stellent, Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information
storage and retrieval system without written permission from the owner, Stellent, Inc.,
7777 Golden Triangle Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344 USA. The copyrighted
software that accompanies this manual is licensed to the Licensee for use only in strict
accordance with the Software License Agreement, which the Licensee should read
carefully before commencing use of this software.

Stellent, the Stellent logo, Stellent Content Server, Stellent Content M anagement,
Stellent Content Publisher, Stellent Dynamic Converter, and Stellent Inbound Refinery
are trademarks of Stellent, Inc. in the USA and other countries.

Adobe, Acrobat, the Acrobat Logo, Acrobat Capture, Distiller, Frame, the Frame logo,
and FrameM aker are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

ActivelQ isatrademark of ActivelQ Technologies, Incorporated. Portions Powered by
Active 1Q Engine.

BEA WebL ogic Personalization Server is atrademark of BEA Systems, Inc.

HP-UX is aregistered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Company

IBM, Informix, and WebSphere are registered trademarks of IBM Corporation.

Kofax is aregistered trademark, and Ascent and Ascent Capture are trademarks of Kofax
Image Products.

Linux is aregistered trademark of Linus Torvalds.

Microsoft is aregistered trademark, and Windows, Word, and Access are trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation.

MrSID is property of LizardTech, Inc. It is protected by U.S. Patent No. 5,710,835.
Foreign Patents Pending.

Oracleis aregistered trademark of Oracle Corporation.

Portions Copyright © 1991-1997 LEAD Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.
Portions Copyright © 1990-1998 Handmade Software, Inc. All rights reserved.
Portions Copyright © 1988, 1997 Aladdin Enterprises. All rights reserved.

Portions Copyright © 1997 Soft Horizons. All rights reserved.

Portions Copyright © 1999 ComputerStream Limited. All rights reserved.

Portions Copyright © 1995-1999 LizardTech, Inc. All rights reserved.

Red Hat is aregistered trademark of Red Hat, Inc.

Sunisaregistered trademark, and Solaris, iPlanet, Java, and all Java-based trademarks are
trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Sybaseisatrademark of Sybase, Inc.

UNIX isaregistered trademark of The Open Group.

Verity is aregistered trademark of Verity, Incorporated.

All other trade names are the property of their respective owners.



CHAPTER 1. OVERVIEW

Introduction . . ... ... 1-1
About ThisGuide. .......... ... e 1-2
Audience. . ... 1-2
ConNveNtioNS . ... e 1-2
Stellent Product Distinctions ... ......................... 1-3
IfYOouNeed Assistance. . ............. i, 1-4
Support Options . .. ..o 1-4
Before Contacting Support . ............. ... .. 1-5
Telephone. . ... ... 1-6
E-Mail ..... ... 1-6
INternet . ... 1-6

CHAPTER 2. PREREQUISITE INFORMATION

Introduction . . ... . e 2-1
Required Servers and Software ......................... 2-2
Stellent Portlets for WebSphere Portal Server . ............. 2-3
Available StellentPortlets . . ......................... 2-3
Stellent Content Portlet .. ....................... 2-4
Stellent Contribution Portlet . . .................... 2-4
Stellent Personal Searches Portlet ................ 2-4

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 iii



Table of Contents

Stellent Search Portlet . . ........................ 2-4
Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet .. ................. 2-5
ZIP Files for Stellent Portlets . .................... 2-5
Stellent Content Server Component. . ................. 2-5

CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION AND CONFIGURATION

Introduction . . ... ... 3-1
Install Required Software and Servers . ................... 3-2
Deploy the Stellent ContentServerBean .. ................. 3-3
Configure Security Method Groups and Permissions .. ....... 3-5
Edit the Enterprise Application .. ..................... 3-5
Create a New Method Group . . ............ ...t 3-6
Allow "Everyone” ACCESS . .. ..ottt 3-6
Add Methods and Runas SYSTEM .. ................. 3-6
Install the Content Server Component . ................... 3-8
Install and Configure the Portlets . ....................... 3-8
Editthe XML File. ... ... .. 3-9
Installthe PARFile .. ....... ... ... ... ... .. ..... 3-11
Enable the PARFile . .. ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... .. 3-12
Customize the PortalPage . . . ...................... 3-13

CHAPTER 4: PORTLET PERSONALIZATION AND CUSTOMIZATION

Introduction . . . ... 4-1
Portlet Personalization. . . ............. ... .. .. .. ... . ... 4-2
Portlet Customization ................ .. ... . . ... .. ... 4-3
Editing the resources.htm File. . . ..................... 4-3
Defined Resource Includes . ..................... 4-4
Additional Resource Includes. . ................... 4-8
Example Resource Include Customizations . ............ 4-8
Modifying the Recent Content Search .............. 4-9
Modifying the Portlet Default Queries. . ............. 4-9

Portlet Customization Using a Custom Configuration File. . . .. 4-11
Sample ConfigurationFile. . ........................ 4-11

iv Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Table of Contents

Development Recommendations . ................... 4-12
Enabling a Custom Configuration File. . .. ............. 4-12
Example Portlet Customizations. . ................... 4-13

CHAPTER 5: CONFIGURATION VARIABLES AND JAVA SOURCE

CoDE
Introduction . . ... .. 5-1
Important Configuration Variables ....................... 5-2
PortletShowActionLinks . ........................ 5-2
LoadCustomPortletConfig ....................... 5-2
JavaSource Code. .. ... .. 5-3
Stellent Portlets Source Code. . ...................... 5-3
Stellent ContentPortlet . ........................ 5-3
Stellent Contribution Portlet . . .................... 5-4
Stellent Personal Searches Portlet ................ 5-4
Stellent Search Portlet . . ........................ 5-4
Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet ................... 5-5
Java Classes and Methods ......................... 5-5
CannedSearchActionListenerjava................. 5-6
CannedSearchControllerjava .................... 5-7
CheckinControllerjava.......................... 5-8
SavedQueriesActionListener.java ................. 5-9
SavedQueriesController.java . . . ................. 5-11
SearchActionListenerjava ... ................... 5-12
SearchControllerjava. . ........................ 5-13
WorkflowControllerjava .. ...................... 5-15

APPENDIX A: USING THE REMOTE STELLENT CONTENT

SERVER
Introduction . . ... ... A-1
Reference the Remote Content Server. . .................. A-2

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 Y






OVERVIEW

INTRODUCTION

The information contained in this guide is based on Stellent™ Content Server
6.1. Theinformation is subject to change as the product technology evolves and
as hardware and operating systems are created and modified.

Due to the technica nature of browsers, web servers, and operating systems,
Stellent, Inc. cannot warrant compatibility with all versions and features of
third-party products.

This chapter contains these topics:
O About this Guide

O Stellent Product Distinctions
O If You Need Assistance

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 1-1



Overview

ABOUT THIS GUIDE

1-2

This guide discusses the steps required to deploy and configure Stellent Portlets
for WebSphere Portal Server.

Audience

This guide isintended for application devel opers and integrators who need to
access Stellent Content Server functions from a Java Server Page on WebSphere
Application Server v.3.5 and Portal Server v.1.2.

Important: This guide describes the integration of Stellent Portlets using the
Stellent ContentServerBean Enterprise JavaBean (EJB) with Websphere Portal
Server v.1.2. For information on the integration of Stellent Portlets/Tag
Libraries with Websphere Portal Server v.4.1 or greater refer to Installing and
Configuring Sellent Portlets on Websphere Portal Server.

Note: For additiona information on EJB deployment on IBM Websphere
Server refer to the Sellent Java Server Page and JavaBean Guide.

Conventions

The following conventions are used throughout this guide:

O Thenotation <install_dir>/ is used throughout this guide to refer to the
location on your system where Stellent Content Server product isinstalled.

O Forward slashes (/) are used to separate the directory levelsin a path name.
A forward slash will always appear after the end of a directory name.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Overview

O Notes, technical tips, important notices, and cautions use these conventions:

Symbol Description

@ Thisisanote. It brings special attention to information.
Thisisatech tip. It identifies information that can be

@ used to make your tasks easier.

® Thisis an important notice. It identifies arequired step
or critical information.
Thisisacaution. It identifiesinformation that might

0 cause loss of data or serious system problems.

STELLENT PRODUCT DISTINCTIONS

In this guide, the term content server is used generically to refer to both the
Content Server and the Collaboration Server. The following table lists the
distinctions of these two Stellent content management solutions:

Stellent Content Management Product and Feature Distinction

Product Description

Stellent Content Server A fully functional content management
system providing end-to-end content
management and personalized delivery of
that content.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 1-3



Overview

Product Description

Stellent Collaboration Server | A fully functional content management
system providing end-to-end content
management and personalized delivery of
that content. Additionally, a Stellent
Collaboration Server license enables project-
level security for collaborative authoring
environments.

IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE

1-4

The Stellent family of products is backed by afull range of support options to
meet every business need. The service philosophy isto keep your Stellent
environment fully operational by providing the best information and solutions
available. The Stellent product support team consists of highly trained product
engineers who excel at resolving complex technical issues. Every customer
inquiry is tracked and managed through automated systems.

Important: The support options that are available for specific systems may
vary, depending on the applicable service and maintenance agreements. Please
refer to your contract for the support details for your Stellent system.

Support Options

You can choose from the following three support programs offered by Stellent:

0 Sandard Maintenance and Support Program: The standard support
program is available during standard business hours domestically and
internationally (Monday through Friday from 8 am to 5 pm for every time
zone). It provides telephone and e-mail support for troubleshooting, bug
fixes, call escalation, modifications, enhancements, and updates.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2




O

Overview

SDK Developer Support Program: The SDK support programisavailable
Monday through Friday from 8 amto 5 pm (Central Timein the USA,
which is-6 hoursfrom GMT). It provides telephone and e-mail support for
customers who wish to use the Software Developer's Kit (SDK) to
customize their Stellent systems.

Extended Support Program: The extended support program provides the
standard support services 24 hours aday and 7 days aweek.

Note: Vaue Added Resellers (VARS) and Original Equipment Manufacturers
(OEMs) may have different support programsin place.

Before Contacting Support

When you call or send e-mail, please provide the following information:

O

o o o o

Nature and severity of the problem

Stellent product and version

Seria number of the registered Stellent product
Operating system and version.

Name and telephone number of the person the support engineers should
contact if they need to call back.

In addition, depending on the situation, it may be helpful to know the following:

u
O
u

Database type and version
Web browser type and version

Web server type and version

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 1-5



Overview

1-6

Telephone

Technical support is available from the Support Hotline at 1-888-688-TECH
(1-888-688-8324). The Support Hotline is accessible toll-free world-wide.

E-Mail

The Stellent support e-mail addressis support@stellent.com. It is available for
all technical support questions.

Internet

Technical support isaso available through the Internet at
http://support.stellent.com. You will be prompted for a username and password.
To obtain a username and password, contact the Support Hotline at
1-888-688-TECH (1-888-688-8324).

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



PREREQUISITE INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

This chapter contains these topics:
0 Required Servers and Software
O Stellent Portlets for WebSphere Portal Server

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 2-1



Prerequisite Information

REQUIRED SERVERS AND SOFTWARE

These servers and software are required to install and configure Stellent Portlets
on WebSphere Portal Server:

Category Required

Content Management System | Stellent Content Server 6.1

See the Stellent Content Server Installation
Guide.

Deployment Servers These servers are required:

O IBM WebSphere® Application
Server v.3.5

0 I1BM WebSphere® Portal Server v.1.2

HTTP Server IBM HTTP Server 1.3.12 (or other supported
HTTP server).

The IBM HTTP Server can be installed
during the WebSphere Application Server

installation.

LDAP Directory SecureWay Directory v3.1.1.5 (or other

(For afull LDAPinstalation) | LDAP directory supported by WebSphere
Portal Server).

Relational Database IBM DB2 Universal Database v.7.1 with
fixpack 2a.

2-2 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Prerequisite Information

Category Required

Stellent Portlets The Stellent Portlets are contained in ZIP
files. There is one ZIP file for each portlet.
These are the five available portlets (one or
all of the portlets may be selected).

® Important: This guide describes the integration of Stellent Portlets using the
Stellent ContentServerBean Enterprise JavaBean (EJB) with Websphere Portal
Server v.1.2. For information on the integration of Stellent Portlets/Tag
Libraries with Websphere Portal Server v.4.1 or greater refer to Installing and
Configuring Sellent Portlets on Websphere Portal Server.

Note: For additional information on EJB deployment on IBM Websphere
Server refer to the Sellent Java Server Page and JavaBean Guide.

STELLENT PORTLETS FOR WEBSPHERE
PORTAL SERVER

Available Stellent Portlets

There are five available Stellent Portlets:
O Stellent Content Portlet

Stellent Contribution Portlet

Stellent Personal Searches Portlet
Stellent Search Portlet

Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet

o o o o

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 2-3



Prerequisite Information

2-4

Stellent Content Portlet

The Stellent Content Portlet enables WebSphere Portal Server usersto view
content that fits criteriathat is pre-defined by the portlet developer. The content
can be presented in its entirety in the portlet or it can be presented in a
hyperlinked list format. This portlet and associated files are bundled as
SellentContent.zip.

Stellent Contribution Portlet

The Stellent Contribution Portlet enables WebSphere Portal Server usersto
submit native business content for management and publishing purposes. The
content submission can trigger automatic categorization, indexing, workflow
routing, subscription services, security, and publishing into multiple formats
(HTML, XML, WML, cHTML, and PDF). This portlet and associated files are
bundled as SellentContribution.zip.

Stellent Personal Searches Portlet

The Stellent Personal Searches Portlet enables WebSphere Portal Server usersto
view previously saved searches that will execute by selecting the Personal
Search name. This portlet and associated files are bundled as

SellentPersonal Searches.zip.

Stellent Search Portlet

The Stellent Search Portlet enables WebSphere Portal Server usersto search the
Stellent Content Management repository for business content. Users can search
using the content item name and/or full-text keywords. The results of the search
will be delivered to the user in alist format. By selecting a hyperlink item in the
list, the user can view the content. This portlet also allows users to save queries
for display in the Personal Searches Portlet. This portlet and associated files are
bundled as SellentSearch.zip.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Prerequisite Information

Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet

The Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet enables WebSphere Portal Server usersto
quickly access content that is waiting for their review. Users can view the
content and then approve or reject it. This portlet and associated files are
bundled as SellentWorkflowlnbox.zp.

ZIP Files for Stellent Portlets
These are the files contained in the ZIP file for each Stellent Portlet:

O portlet folder—contains the PORTLET _INF sub-folder with the
portlet.xml file, aJAR file, and a JSP page.

O buildPar.bat—batch command used by Windows to generate a portlet.par
file.

O buildPar.sh—shell script used by UNIX to generate a portlet.par file.

O IdcEjb_wps deployable.jar—contains the Stellent ContentServerBean
and associated deployment files.

O SellentPortlets.zip—contains the bundled Content Server Component
files and sample configuration file.

Stellent Content Server Component

The Stellent Content Server Component is bundled in SellentPortlets.zip and
contains all the resource files required to run the portlets. This component isin
manifest format and can be uploaded using either the Component Wizard or the
Admin Server Component Manager functionality.

These are the files contained in the SellentPortlets.zip file:
0 sample stellent_portlet_config.idoc (sample configuration file)

O stellentportlets.hda

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 2-5



Prerequisite Information

2-6

o o o o

services.htm
resources.htm
manifest.hda

associated imagefiles (.GIF)

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



INSTALLATION AND
CONFIGURATION

INTRODUCTION

This chapter describes how to install and configure Stellent Portlets with
WebSphere Portal Server.

This chapter contains these topics:

Install Required Software and Servers

Deploy the Stellent ContentServerBean

Configure Security Method Groups and Permissions
Install the Content Server Component

Install and Configure the Portlets

o o o o o O

Sample Portlet Configuration

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-1



Installation and Configuration

INSTALL REQUIRED SOFTWARE AND SERVERS

In addition to Stellent Content Server 6.1, you must have al of the software and
servers required for a WebSphere Portal Server instance. If thisisanew
installation, install and configure the software and serversin the order shown
below:

1. IBM DB2 Universa Database v.7.1 with fixpack 2a.

2. IBM HTTP Server 1.3.12 (or other HTTP Server supported by WebSphere
Portal Server).

3. SecuréWay Directory v3.1.1.5 (or other LDAP directory supported by
WebSphere Portal Server).

® Important: For afull LDAP installation, you must install the LDAP Provider
Component located in the \extras directory of the Stellent Content Server CD.
Contact your Stellent Account Executive for information on using Stellent
Consulting Services.

4. 1BM WebSphere Application Server v.3.5

O WebSphere Application Server must be installed and configured for use
with WebSphere Portal Server. If you are already running a version of
WebSphere Application Server that supports WebSphere Portal Server,
you do not need to reinstall WebSphere Application Server.

O Instal the WebSphere Application Server e-fixes and log.jar.

O Add thefully-qualified host name to the virtual host, configure the Web
path for your portal, and (if applicable) configure for an existing LDAP
directory.

5. IBM WebSphere Portal Server v.1.2

3-2 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Installation and Configuration

DEPLOY THE STELLENT
CONTENTSERVERBEAN

The Stellent ContentServerBean Enterprise JavaBean (EJB) and associated
deployment descriptors are bundled in the IdcEjb_wps_deployable.jar file. This
JAR fileis contained in the ZIP file for each Stellent Portlet.

® Important: This guide describes the integration of Stellent Portlets using the
Stellent ContentServerBean Enterprise JavaBean (EJB) with Websphere Portal
Server v.1.2. For information on the integration of Stellent Portlets/Tag
Libraries with Websphere Portal Server v.4.1 or greater refer to Installing and
Configuring Sellent Portlets on Websphere Portal Server.

@ Note: For additional information on EJB deployment on IBM Websphere
Server refer to the Sellent Java Server Page and JavaBean Guide.
Follow these steps to deploy the Stellent ContentServerBean:

1. Unpackage the contents of the selected portlet ZIP file to alocation on the
system hosting your instance of WebSphere Portal Server.

2. Launch the WebSphere Advanced Administrative Console.
3. Select Default Server and then Default Container.

4. Right-click the Default Container entry, and then select Create—
Enterprise Bean.

The Create Enterprise Bean dialog is displayed.
5. Referencethe * JAR File entry and click Browse.
6. Navigateto the IdcEjb_wps deployable.jar file and click Select.

This selects the Stellent ContentServerBean for deployed with the default
name and attributes.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-3



Installation and Configuration

3-4

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

Click Yes.

The Confirm Dialog displays

Select Deploy and Enable WL M.

The message “Enterprise bean is deploying” is displayed.

When the deployment is complete, an Information Dialog is displayed
stating that the command “ Deploy JarFile” completed successfully. Click
OK.

The *Name and * JAR File entries are updated.
Click OK.
The deployment descriptor is added.

When the update is complete, an Information Dialog is displayed stating
that the command “ EnterpriseBean Create” completed successfully. Click
OK.

On the WebSphere Advanced Administrative console select Default
Container and then Default Home.

The Enterprise Bean: ContentServer Home dialog is displayed.
Select the General tab.

Reference the Deployment descriptor: idcbean.ContentServer Bean entry
and click Edit.

The Deployment Properties dialog displays.

Select the Transactions tab and set all methods to
TX_NOT_SUPPORTED. Click Next if the list of methods continues on a
second page.

Click Set and then click OK.
On the Enterprise Bean: ContentServerHome dialog, click Apply.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Installation and Configuration

18. On the WebSphere Advanced Administrative console right-click on
ContentServerHome and select Start.

19. When the confirmation message is displayed, click OK.
The Stellent ContentServerBean deployment is complete.

CONFIGURE SECURITY METHOD GROUPS AND
PERMISSIONS

The following steps are required to ensure that the Stellent ContentServerBean
EJB is accessible when deployed in a WebSphere Application Server that has
Global Security enabled.

After deploying the EJB in the Default Container, these steps must be
performed to configure the security method groups and permissions:

O Add the ContentServerHome interface to the WPS Enterprise Application
(or other enterprise application).

0 Create anew method group named |dcMethodGroup.

O Allow "Everyone" to access the IdcMethodGroup.

0 Add al of the Methods from the ContentServerHome interface to
IdcMethodGroup and set them to run as SY STEM.

@ Note: The public interface ContentServerHome extends javax.ejb.EJBHome.

Edit the Enterprise Application

Follow these steps to add the ContentServerHome interface to the WPS
Enterprise Application (or other enterprise application):

1. Select Console—Tasks—Edit Enterprise Application.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-5



Installation and Configuration

3-6

2.

Follow the instructions in the wizard.

Create a New Method Group

Follow these steps to create a new method group named 1dcM ethodGroup:

1
2.

Select Console—Tasks—Configure Security Method Groups.
Define a new method group called IdcMethodGroup.

Allow "Everyone" Access

Follow these steps to allow "Everyone" to access the IdcMethodGroup:

1

2
3.
4

o

Go to Console—Tasks— Configure Security Permissions.
Enable the M ethod Groups option.
Choose |dcMethodGroup from the list and click Next.

On the next screen, choose WPS Enterprise Application - ldcMethodGroup
(or other Enterprise Application to which you added the Stellent EJB).

Click Next.
On the next screen, enable the Everyone option and click Next.

Expand the WPS Enter prise Application - IldcMethodGroup nodeto confirm
that access is given to everyone.

Click Finish.

Add Methods and Run as SYSTEM

Follow these steps to add all of the Java M ethods from the ContentServerHome
interface to IdcMethodGroup and set them to run as SY STEM:

1

Select Console—Tasks—Configure Resource Security.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Installation and Configuration

Expand the Enterprise Beans node and select ContentServerHome.
Click Next.
When prompted with "Use default method groups?* click No.

a b w DN

On the next screen, choose all of the Methods (hold down the Control Key
and select all).

Click Add.
On the next screen, choose |dcMethodGroup.

Click Next.

© © N o

Expand some of the Methods listed to ensure that they have been assigned
to the IdcMethodGroup.

10. Click Next.

11. Choose SY STEM from the Run-as Mode list.

12. Click Finish.

This ensures that al client applications can connect to and use the Stellent EJB

without extra security restrictions.

@ Note: Refer to the JavaDoc API in the Extras/J2EE/docs sub-directory on the
Stellent Content Server CD-ROM for information on the Clasg/Interface, Field,
and Method descriptions of the ContentServerBean EJB.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-7



Installation and Configuration

INSTALL THE CONTENT SERVER COMPONENT

@

The Stellent Content Server Component is bundled in the SellentPortlets.zip
file. The SellentPortlets.zip fileis contained in the ZIP file for each Stellent
Portlet. The bundled files contain all the IdocScript resource files required to
run the portlets.

Follow these steps to unpackage and enabl e the Content Server Component:

1. Select the ZIP file for the desired Stellent Portlet. One or al of the portlets
may be selected. See Available Sellent Portlets (page 2-3) for additional
information.

2. Unpackage the ZIP file for the Stellent Portlet on the Stellent Content
Server using either the Component Wizard or the Admin Server Component
Manager functionality.

3. Enable the component.
4. Restart the Content Server.

Note: For additiona information on installing and enabling components, refer
to the Stellent Content Server help.

INSTALL AND CONFIGURE THE PORTLETS

3-8

Installing and configuring a portlet involves these steps.
O Editthe XML file.

O Instal the PAR file.

O Enablethe PARfile.

0 Set up the custom portal page.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Installation and Configuration

Edit the XML File

After installing the component for the desired portal, the portlet.xml file for the
portlet must be edited. The portlet.xml file contains the deployment descriptors
for the portlet and islocated in the PORTLET-INF sub-folder. The XML file has
aseriesof <conf i g- par an® objects. These three parameters require editing:

O url
O idcConnectionString (Stellent hostname and port number)
O stellentHost

Follow these steps to edit the portlet.xml file:

1. Open the portlet.xml filein atext-only editor. Edit the url parameter by
entering the 11OP URL to your application server (do not include the
‘liop:/l’ prefix).

For example, if you had your WebSphere application server at
websphere.company.com, you would replace the comment line for the url
(see Figure 2-1) with this entry:

webspher e. conmpany. com

<confi g- paranp

<par am nane>ur | </ par am nanme>

<param val ue><!-- Replace the conment with your url -->
</ param val ue>

</ confi g- paranp

Figure3-1 Portlet.xml—url entry

2. Edit the idcConnectionSring entries. These are specific to the location of
your content server and include the Stellent hostname and port number.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-9



Installation and Configuration

For example, if your content server was stellent.company.com running on
port 4444, you would replace the comment lines for stellent hostname and
stellent port number (see Figure 2-2) with these entries:

stel | ent. conpany. com
4444

<confi g- paranp
<par am nane>i dcConnecti onStri ng</ par am name>

<par am val ue>socket: <!'-- Replace this comment with your
stellent hostname -->:<!-- Replace this comment with your
stellent port nunber --></paramval ue>

</ confi g- par an»

Figure3-2 Portlet.xml—idcConnectionString (Stellent Hostname and Port Number)

® Important: Do not delete the colon separating the comment lines, asthisisa
required entry to define the path.

3. Edit the stellentHost entry. Thisis specific to the location of your content
server and isthe same as the Sellent hostname entry from the previous step.

For example, if your content server was stellent.company.com replace the
comment line for stellent hostname (see Figure 2-3) with this entry:

stell ent. conpany. com

<confi g- paranp
<par am name>st el | ent Host </ par am nanme>

<param val ue><!-- Replace this comrent with your stellent
host nane - -></param val ue>

</ confi g- paranp

Figure3-3 Portlet.xml—stellentHost entry

3-10 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Installation and Configuration

Note: For testing and demonstration purposes, Stellent provides a remote
Stellent Content Server located at the Stellent headquarters. This content server
instance is testportal .stellent.com with a port of 4444. For additional
information, see Appendix A: Using the Remote Sellent Content Server.

4,

If more than one portlet is being installed, edit the portlet.xml file located in
each portlet folder.

Run the appropriate build script to JAR the folder into a portlet (these build
scripts are contained in the ZIP file for each Stellent Portlet).

O For Windows, run bui | dPar . bat
O For UNIX, runbui | dPar . sh

® Important: You must have the JDK in your system path to ensure that the JAR
command will work without afull path to the executable.

The batch or shell script will generate a portlet.par file.

Install the PAR File

Follow these stepsto install the PAR file:

1

Launch WebSphere Portal Server and log in asthe administrator (the default
entry iswpsadmin).

Select the Administration tab.

Reference the Portlet Application Administration section and click Install
(located under the Installed Portlet Applications list).

The Import Portlet Application dialog is displayed.
Click Browse and navigate to the portlet.par file

Click Import.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-11



Installation and Configuration

3-12

The Install portlet application confirmation is displayed.

Click Continue.

The Install portlet application —result confirmation is displayed.
Click Finish.

The portlet will be listed in the Installed Portlet Applications list.
If more than one portlet is being installed, install each PAR file.

Enable the PAR File

Follow these steps to enable the PAR file:

1

Reference the Access Control Administration section. Select the desired
Group or User ID, Action, and Object (portlet installed).

If more than one portlet is being installed, click Add and repeat the
procedure for each portlet.

Reference the Portlet Application Administration section, select the portlet,
and click Activate.

The Activate portlet application confirmation is displayed.

Click Continue.

The Activate portlet application — result confirmation is displayed.
Click Finish.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Installation and Configuration

Customize the Portal Page

Follow these steps to customize the portal page:

1. Onthe WebSphere Portal Server navigation bar (upper right corner), click
the Customize My Portal Pagesicon.

The Custom Portal Page screen is displayed.
2. Select the page to customize and select the layout option.

3. Select the portlet and add it to the desired column. Repeat the procedure if
additional portlets are being installed.

4. Click Save.
5. Click Close.

@ Note: For additional information, refer to the WebSphere help files on
installing portlets.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 3-13






PORTLET PERSONALIZATION AND
CUSTOMIZATION

INTRODUCTION

This chapter describes how users can personalize their portlets and how portlet
developers can customize portlets.

This chapter contains these topics:
O Portlet Personalization
O Portlet Customization

O Portlet Customization Using a Custom Configuration File

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-1



Portlet Personalization and Customization

PORTLET PERSONALIZATION

Stellent Portlets can be personalized by the user. On each Stellent Portlet, icons
for Edit, Minimize, and Maximize are provided.

stellent Personal Searches [7 [ [=]

To personalize a Stellent Portlet, the user clicks on the Edit icon and
selects from the personalization options provided. Personalization settings are
maintained for each logged-in user. When a user defines personal settings, logs-
out, and logs back in with his or her username and password, any defined
personalization settings for that user are displayed.

These portlets can be personalized by the user:
O Stellent Personal Searches Portlet

0 Stellent Content Portlet

O Stellent Search Portlet

The user cannot personalize the Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet or the Stellent
Contribution Portlet.

User personalization options for Stellent Portlets:

Stellent Portlet Per sonalization

Stellent Personal Searches The user can select any saved query from the
Portlet drop-down list and then click Delete to
remove that query from thelist.

Stellent Content Portlet The user can enter the number of resultsto
expand in the portlet.

4-2 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

Sellent Portlet Personalization
Stellent Search Portlet The user can perform these personalization
functions:

O Enter the number of results desired per
page.

O Select the Sort Order as Descending or
Ascending.

0 Select the Sort Field as Release Date,
Title, or Score (the relevancy rating).

PORTLET CUSTOMIZATION

Editing the resources.htm File

Portlet customization can be performed by editing the resource includes in the
resources.htmfile directly or by using a custom configuration file to override
the resource includes. See Portlet Customization Using a Custom Configuration
File (page 4-11) for additional information.

@ Note: Editing the resource includes in the component resource files requires
that the content server be restarted before the changes will take effect.

The resources.htmfileis part of the Stellent Content Server Component that
was unpackaged and enabled as part of the installation and configuration
process. The Stellent Content Server Component (bundled as
SellentPortlets.zip) contains all the resource files required to run the portlets.
See Chapter Two: Installation and Configuration for additional information.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-3



Portlet Personalization and Customization

Entriesin the resources.htm file can be edited to modify the look and feel of the
Stellent Portlets. For example, these entries can be changed to reference
alternate stylesheets for tables on the WebSphere Portal Server:

st dRowCl ass="wpsEdi t SnTText "

al t Rowd ass="wpsTabl eShdRow"

t abl eHeadd ass="wpsTabl eHead"

In addition, referenced images can be changed, the st dBor der W dt h variable
can be set to define a border width in pixels, or the doAl t RowCol or variable
can be set to an empty value (* *) to turn off alternate row color.

Stel l entl mage="portlets/stellent | ogo.gif"

Docl nf ol mage="port| ets/doc_info_i mage. gi f"

st dBor der W dt h="0"

doAl t RowCol or =1

Defined Resource Includes

These resource includes are defined in the resources.htm file:

Resource Includes Descriptions

std_search_result_cell Affects how a search result row is generated.
Alter thisinclude to change how arow is
generated when the Infoicon is displayed
(DOC_INFO link).

4-4 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

Resource Includes Descriptions
std_search_results action Used on the Search Results Portlet. Defines
_cells whether the DOC_INFO link with the

associated icon is displayed.

The configuration setting
PortletShowActionLinks must be set to
TRUE to enable this functionality. See
Important Configuration Variables (page
5-2) for additional information.

std_canned_search row Affects the one row mini-results shown in
the pre-defined queries search page (Stellent
Content Portlet).

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-5



Portlet Personalization and Customization

Resource Includes Descriptions

std_portlet_include To format a standard |dcService response for
aportlet look and feel, you must use this
include along with the following values:

I sJava=1

Mer gel ncl ude=std_portl et _include

Portl etl ncl udeName=
ny_specific_include

All portlet requests go through this include

first sothat all errors can be properly handled

and al configuration settings can be loaded
in auniform manner.

The first step loads resources from an IDOC
filein the content server, if configured to do
s0. The next step loads up the standard
IdocScript definitions for all portlets. The
third step loads up the personalization for the
portlets.

std_search_portlet Affects the portlet displayed when doing a
simple search (Stellent Search Portlet).

std_search_edit_page Affects the portlet displayed when
configuring the simple search portlet (the
edit page for Stellent Search Portlet).

std_canned_search_portlet Affects the search portlet with pre-defined
queriesfor all users (Stellent Content
Portlet).

4-6 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

Resource I ncludes

Descriptions

std_canned_search_edit_page

Affects the configuration page for the pre-
defined queries search page (edit page for
Stellent Content Portlet).

std_saved_queries portlet

Affectsthe portlet to display the user’s saved
gueries (Stellent Personal Searches Portlet).

std_saved_queries edit_page

Affects the portlet to configure the saved
queries page (edit page for Stellent Personal
Searches Portlet).

std_search_results portlet

Affectsthe portlet to display the results of a
search. These three portlets call thisinclude
to display the standard search results:

0 Stellent Personal Searches Portlet
O Stellent Content Portlet
O Stellent Search Portlet

Thisresource include is affected by the
configuration setting
PortletShowActionLinks. See Important
Configuration Variables (page 5-2) for
additional information.

std_contribution_portlet

Affects the portlet to link into the content
server and check in general or specific
content (Stellent Contribution Portlet).

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2

4-7



Portlet Personalization and Customization

4-8

Resource Includes Descriptions

std_workflow_queue Affects the portlet to obtain the workflow

gueue for the user (Stellent Workflow Inbox
Portlet).

workflow_doc_action_forms | Affects opening the responsein a new

window. Called by the Stellent Workflow
Portlet for the Approve/Reject functionality.

Additional Resource Includes

These resource includes are used to define basic functions and navigation
options and are not generally used for customization:

<@lynani cht n
<@lynani cht n
<@lynani cht n
<@lynani cht m
<@lynani cht m

std_portlet_done@

std_portl et _navigati on_conmmon_ur| @
std_portlet_search_navigation_previ ous@
std_portlet_search_navi gati on_next _page@
std_portlet_new browser_w ndow j s@

Example Resource Include
Customizations

This section provides two examples of editing the std_canned_search_portlet
resource include. This resource include script is contained in the resources.htm
filethat is part of the Stellent Content Server Component (bundled as
SellentPortlets.zip).

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

By editing the std_canned_search_portlet entry, the portlet developer can
customize the look and functionality of the Stellent Content Portlet. The Stellent
Content Portlet allows usersthe ability to view content that is pre-defined by the
portlet devel oper.

Modifying the Recent Content Search

Thisscriptinthestd_canned_search_portlet resource include evaluates whether
the document check in date is greater than the date eight daysin the past and
returns recent content based on that criteria.

<$QueryText = "(dlnDate > ‘<$dateCurrent(-8)$>")"$>

Changing the parameter for the dat eCur r ent function atersthe search criteria
for the recent content search. In this example, adate five daysin the past is
defined:

<$dat eCurrent (-5) $>

Refer to the Sellent Custom Scripting Reference Guide for additional
information on IdocScript global functions.

Modifying the Portlet Default Queries

Thisscriptinthestd canned_search_portlet resourceinclude defines the search
criteriafor accounting forms:

<$QueryText = "dDocType <Matches> ‘ ADACCT' " $>
<tr><td>

<a href ="<$#act i ve. WPSSear chURI $>?Quer yText =
<$st r RemoveWs(ur |l (QueryText)) $>&Resul t Count =

<$Resul t Count Ful | $>&Sor t Or der =<$Sor t Or der $>&Sor t Fi el d=
<$Sort Fi el d$>">

Accounting Forns</a></td>
<$i f showChecki nLi nk$>

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-9



Portlet Personalization and Customization

4-10

<td valign="top">

<a target="_bl ank" href="<$Ht t pCgi Pat h$>?| dcServi ce=
CHECKI N_NEW FORMEdDoc Ty pe=ADACCT &x Conment s=Def aul t
+Account i ng+For ni >

Checkin...</a>

</td>

<$endi f $>

To modify the default query, the portlet developer must define a new Content
Type using the Stellent Configuration Manager and edit these specific entriesin
the resource include:

O
O
O
O

Content Type (“dDocType”)
Content Title
Check In New Form Content Type

Default Comment

For example, if anew content type of ADDEV E was defined, changes similar to
these would be made:

<$QueryText = "dDocType <Mat ches> ‘ ADDEVE " $>
<tr><td>

<a href ="<$#act i ve. WPSSear chURI $>?Quer yText =
<$st r RemoveWs(url (QueryText)) $>&Resul t Count =

<$Resul t Count Ful | $>&Sor t Or der =<$Sor t Or der $>&Sort Fi el d=
<$Sort Fi el d$>">

Devel oprment Not es</a></t d>
<$i f showChecki nLi nk$>
<td valign="top">

<a target="_bl ank" href="<$H t pCgi Pat h$>?] dcServi ce=
CHECKI N_NEW FORM&dDoc Ty pe=ADDEVE&x Conment s=Def aul t
+Devel oprrent +Not es" >

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

Checkin...</a>
</td>
<$endi f $>

PORTLET CUSTOMIZATION USING A CUSTOM
CONFIGURATION FILE

Sample Configuration File

The sample_stellent_portlet_config.idoc file is a sample configuration file that
can be checked into the Stellent Content Server to modify the look and feel of
the Stellent Portlets on WebSphere Portal Server. The sample configuration file
provides several includes which can overwritten to modify the look and fed!.

The sample configuration file can be used to perform various modifications
such as:

O Adding aborder around results and turning off alternate row coloring
O Adding an extra action and setting color

O Adding extra action columns to the Search Results portlet.

O

Adding metadatain the row or how rows in the search results table are
displayed.
Selecting which stylesheet classis used to format the HTML markup

O

Selecting which images appear on the portlet.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-11



Portlet Personalization and Customization

4-12

Development Recommendations

The sample_stellent_portlet_config.idoc file can be checked out, modified, and
checked back in again to further customize the component. The most recent
revision of this file will aways be used as the configuration. Alternatively,
modifications can be made by altering the resource includes in the component
directly.

While modifications can be managed by checking in afile to override the
resource includes, this may cause performance problems. Modifying the
includes in the component resource files themsel ves eliminates the performance
problems. However, due to the Mergel nclude architecture, the content server
will need to be restarted before the changes will take effect. It is recommended
to use resource file check-in on your development server, or when testing
changes.

O For afull scale deployment, you should finally migrate your changes to the
component resources, and set LoadCustomPortletConfig to FAL SE.

O Always make a backup of the component before attempting modifications.

Enabling a Custom Configuration File

Follow these steps to use the sample_stellent_portlet_config.idoc file to alter
your components:

1. Inthe config.cfg configuration file for the content server instance, set the
LoadCustomPortletConfig flag to TRUE.

For example,

LoadCust onPort| et Confi g=true
2. Restart the server.

3. Check thesample_stellent_portlet_config.idoc file into the Stellent Content
Server.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

4. Define the Security Group as publicly accessible (Publ i ¢),
5. Definethe Content ID as stellent_portlet_config.

Example Portlet Customizations

This section provides three examples of script for a custom configuration file
using these includes:

O std portlet_definitions
O std search results action cells
O std search results portlet

After reviewing the examples, comparethe origina resourceinclude script from
the resources.htmfile that is part of the Stellent Content Server Component
(bundled as SellentPortlets.zip).

Example One

In this example, we have set the st dBor der W dt h variable to 2 which defines
the border width as two pixels and set the doAl t RowCol or variable an empty
value which turns off alternate row color.
<@ynam chtm std _portlet_definitions@
<$i ncl ude super.std_portlet_definitions$>
<$st dBor der W dt h="2",

doAl t RowCol or ="" $>

<@nd@
Example Two

In this example, we have modified the script to add an extra action, and
redefined how color is set:

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-13



Portlet Personalization and Customization

4-14

<@lynani chtnm std_search_results_action_cells@
<td class="<$rowd ass$>"><a cl ass="<$rowd ass$>"

href =" <$Ht t pCgi Pat h$>?I dcSer vi ce=REV_H STORY&dI D=
<$dl D$>"

target="_bl ank" ><$dRevLabel $></ a></t d>

<td cl ass="<$rowd ass$>"><a cl ass="<$rowd ass$>"

href =" <$Ht t pCgi Pat h$>?I dcSer vi ce=DOC_| NFO8dI D=
<$dl D$>&cor eCont ent Onl y=1"

target="_bl ank">

<ing src="<$Ht t pl magesRoot $><$Docl nf ol mage$>"
bor der="0">

</ a></td>

<@nd@
Compare the original resource include script:

<@ynam chtm std_search_results_action _cells@
<td class="<$rowd ass$>"><a cl ass="<$rowd ass$>"
href =" <$Ht t pCgi Pat h$>?I dcSer vi ce=DOC_| NFO8&d| D=<$dI D$>"

target="_bl ank" >
<ing src="<$Ht t pl magesRoot $><$Docl nf ol mage$>"

border="0"></a></t d>
<@nd@

Example Three

In this example, we have modified the script to add the extra action columns
Revision and Info in the header (note the <$t abl eHeadd ass$> entries on
page 4-17):

<@lynani chtm std_search_results_portlet @

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

<$i f not isTrue(#active.lsCannedSearch) and not
i sTrue(#active. | sSavedQuery) $>

<$include std_portlet_save_query_js$>

<tabl e w dt h="95% border="0" cel | paddi ng="5"
cel | spaci ng="2">

<tr>

<td wi dth="100% align="right">

<f or m nane=" SAVESEARCHFORM'
acti on="<$#acti ve. WPSCancel URI $>" net hod="GET">

<input type=submt value=" C ose ">
</fornp

</td>

<td align="right">

<f or m name=" SAVESEARCHFORM'
acti on="<$#act i ve. WPSSaveQuer yURI $>" et hod=" GET"
onSubm t="return saveQuery()">

<i nput type=hi dden name="QueryTitle" val ue="">
<input type=subnit value=" Save Query ">
</form
</td>
</tr>
</tabl e>

<$el se$>

<tabl e wi dth="95% border="0" cel |l paddi ng="5"
cel | spaci ng="2">

<tr>

<td align="right">

<f or m nane=" SAVESEARCHFORM'
acti on="<$#acti ve. WPSCancel URI $>" met hod="CGET" >

<input type=submt value=" C ose ">

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-15



Portlet Personalization and Customization

</fornp
</td>
</[tr>
</tabl e>
<$endi f $>

<cent er ><span cl ass="wpsPort| et Head">Sear ch
Resul t s</ span></cent er >

<$i f WPSQuer ySavedMsg$>
<p><b><$WPSQuer y SavedMsg$></ b></ p>
<$endi f $>

<t abl e border="0" wi dth="100% cellspaci ng="0"
cel | paddi ng="0">

<tr>

<td align=left valign="left">

<br >Found <$Tot al Rows$> <$if Total Rows >
1$>r esul t s<$el se$>resul t <$endi f $> mat ching the query.

<$i f Total Rows > EndRow$>Di spl ayi ng mat ches
<$St art Rows> - <$EndRow$>. <$endi f $><br >

</td>
</[tr>
<tr>
<t d>
</tr>
<tr>
<td align="center"><br>
<t abl e border="<$#acti ve. st dBor der W dt h$>"
w dt h="100% cel | spaci ng="0" cel | paddi ng="5">
<$i f isTrue(#active.Portl et ShowActi onLi nks) $>
<tr>

4-16 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

<td cl ass="<$t abl eHeadC ass$>"
wi dt h="100% >Ti tl e</td>

<td cl ass="<$t abl eHeadC ass$>">Revi si on</t d>
<td cl ass="<$t abl eHeadd ass$>">I nf o</t d>
</[tr>
<$i f isTrue(#active. doAl t RowCol or) $>
<$l oop SearchResul t s$>
<$if al t Rows>
<$al t Row="", rowd ass=al t RowCl ass$>
<$el se$>
<$al t Row=1, rowd ass=st dRowd ass$>
<$endi f $>
<tr>
<$incl ude std_search result _cell $>
<$include std _search results_action_cells$>
</[tr>
<$endl oop$>
<%el se$><$r owd ass=st dRowCl ass$>
<$l oop SearchResul t s$>
<tr>
<$include std_search result _cell $>
<$include std _search results_action_cells$>
</[tr>

<$endl oop$>

<$endi f $>

<$el se$>
<tr>

<td cl ass="<$t abl eHeadCd ass$>"
wi dt h="100% ><b>Ti t| e</ b></t d>

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-17



Portlet Personalization and Customization

4-18

</[tr>
<$i f isTrue(#active. doAl t RowCol or) $>
<$l oop SearchResul t s$>
<$i f al t Rows>
<$al t Row="", rowd ass=al t Rowd ass$>
<$el se$>
<$al t Row=1, rowd ass=st dRowd ass$>
<$endi f $>
<tr>
<$i nclude std_search_result_cel | $>
</[tr>
<$endl oop$>
<$el se$>
<$r owd ass=st dRowd ass$>
<$l oop SearchResul t s$>
<tr>
<$include std_search_result_cel | $>
</[tr>
<$endl oop$>
<$endi f $>
<$endi f $>
</tabl e>
<tabl e border="0" w dth="100% cell spaci ng="2"
cel | paddi ng="5">
<tr>
<$i f PageNunber > 1$>
<td align="left">

<a
href =" <$st r RenoveWs( #act i ve. WPSSear chURI ) $><$st r Renov

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Portlet Personalization and Customization

eWs(inc("std_portlet_search_navigation_previous"))$>"
><B>Pr evi ous Page</ B></ a>

</td>

<$endi f $>

<$i f NunPages > PageNunber $>
<td align="right">

<a

href =" <$st r RenoveWs( #act i ve. WPSSear chURI ) $><$st r Renov
eWs(inc("std _portlet_search_navigati on_next page")) $>
"><B>Next Page</B></a>

</td>
<$endi f $>
</[tr>
<tr>

<td col span=2 align="center" wi dth="100% ><BR><B>Page
<$PageNumber $> of <$NunPages$></B></td>

</[tr>
</tabl e>
</ftd></tr>
</tabl e>

<@nd@

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 4-19






CONFIGURATION VARIABLES AND
JAVA SOURCE CODE

INTRODUCTION

This chapter provides a description of the configuration variables used by the
content server to alter the portlets and a brief description of the classes and
methods of the Java source code for the Stellent Portlets.

This chapter contains these topics:
O Important Configuration Variables
0 Java Source Code

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-1



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

IMPORTANT CONFIGURATION VARIABLES

Place these valuesin the config.cfg configuration file for the content server
instance to alter the portlets:

PortletShowActionLinks

When set to TRUE, shows action links on the search results for the portlet.
Currently only the DOC_INFO link is shown, but that can be changed by
modifying the std_search_results_action_cellsand std_search_results_portlet
includes.

LoadCustomPortletConfig

When set to TRUE, the IDOC file corresponding to the dDoc Nane
stellent_portlet_config will be loaded, and the values can be used to override the
standard portlet values. Thisis useful for quick customizing of the portlets
without having to modify the component directly.

Note: Refer to the Stellent Custom Scripting Reference Guide for additional
information on configuration variables.

5-2 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

JAVA SOURCE CODE

The Java source code for the Stellent Portletsis provided in the
SellentPortletsforIBMWPS Source.zip file. When unpackaged, the classfiles
for each portlet are contained in the related fol der.

Stellent Portlets Source Code

Source codeis provided for each Stellent Portlet and organized in these folders:
O Stellent Content Portlet (cannedsearchportlet folder)

Stellent Contribution Portlet (checkinportlet folder)

Stellent Persona Searches Portlet (savedqueriesportlet folder)

Stellent Search Portlet (searchportlet folder)

o o o o

Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet (workflowportlet folder)

Stellent Content Portlet

The cannedsearchportlet folder contains source code for the Stellent Content
Portlet (bundled as SellentContent.zip).

This code is used to enable WebSphere Portal Server usersto view content that
fits criteriathat is pre-defined by the portlet developer. The content can be
presented in its entirety in the portlet or it can be presented in a hyperlinked list
format.

These Java classfiles are provided:
0 CannedSearchActionListener.java
0 CannedSearchController.java

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-3



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

5-4

Stellent Contribution Portlet

The checkinportlet folder contains source code for the Stellent Contribution
Portlet (bundled as SellentContribution.zip).

This code is used to enable WebSphere Portal Server users to submit native
business content for management and publishing purposes. The content
submission can trigger automatic categorization, indexing, workflow routing,
subscription services, security, and publishing into multiple formats (HTML,
XML, WML, cHTML, and PDF).

This Javaclassfileis provided:

0 CheckInController.java

Stellent Personal Searches Portlet

The savedqueriesportlet folder contains source code for the Stellent Personal
Searches Portlet (bundled as SellentPer sonal Searches.zip).

This code is used to enable WebSphere Portal Server usersto view previously
saved searches that will execute by selecting the Personal Search name.

These Java classfiles are provided:
O SavedQueriesActionListener.java
0 SavedQueriesController.java

Stellent Search Portlet

The searchportlet folder contains source code for the Stellent Search Portlet
(bundled as SellentSearch.zip).

This codeis used to enable WebSphere Portal Server users to search the Stellent
Content Management repository for business content. Users can search using
the content item name and/or full-text keywords. The results of the search will
be delivered to the user in alist format. By selecting ahyperlink item in the list,

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

the user can view the content. This portlet also allows users to save queries for
display in the Personal Searches Portlet. This portlet and associated files are
bundled as SellentSearch.zip.

These java classfiles are provided:
0 SearchActionListener.java
O SearchController.java

Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet

The workflowportlet folder contains source code for the Stellent Workflow
Inbox Portlet (bundled as SellentWor kfl owl nbox.zip).

This code is used to enable WebSphere Portal Server users to quickly access
content that is waiting for their review. Users can view the content and then
approve or reject it.

This Javaclassfileis provided:

O WorkflowController.java

Java Classes and Methods

This section provides a brief description of the Java classes and methods for
each of thesefiles:

CannedSearchActionListener.java
CannedSearchController.java
CheckInController.java
SavedQueriesActionListener.java
SavedQueriesController.java
SearchActionListener.java

o o o o o O

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-5



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

O SearchController.java

O WorkflowController.java

Note: Seethe Stellent Portlet source code file for additional information on
each class and for the required parameters for each method.

CannedSearchActionListener.java

public class CannedSear chActi onLi stener inplenents

Act i onLi st ener

This class extends ActionListener. Depending upon the action, it will save the
portlet edits to the content server or it will transfer the search parameters from
the reguest object to the PortletData.

Methods for CannedSearchActionListener Class:

M ethod

Description

initBeanConnection

Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

doBeanService

Callsthe EJB’s executeServiceEx method.

getConfig Retrieves configuration values from the
given Map object.

saveEdits Saves the portlet edits to the content server.

actionPerformed Overridesthe act i onPer f or ned method

of the parent. Depending on the action, it will
save the portlet edits to the content server or
transfer the search parameters from the
request to the PortletData.

5-6 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

CannedSearchController.java
public class CannedSearchController extends AbstractPortl et

This class extends AbstractPortlet. It retrieves canned queries from the content
server. It aso retrieves the search results when someone clicks on the canned
gueries.

M ethods for CannedSearchController Class:

Method Description

init Callsparent’'si ni t method and additionally
reads config values from portletConfig.

initBeanConnection Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

doBeanService Callsthe EJB'sexecut eSer vi ceEx
method.
getCannedSearch Retrievesthelist of canned queries from the

content server.

getSearchResults Retrieves search results from the content
server.
getEditPage Retrieves the edit page from the content

server in HTML format.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-7



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

M ethod

Description

doView

Connectsto the content server and gets the
list of canned queries. It also will retrieve
and display the search results if the user
clicks on any of the listed canned queries.
The search results are shown in a
MAXIMIZED portlet state. It calls the

i ni t BeanConnecti on method to connect
to the EJB, the get CannedSear ch method
to get thelist of canned searches, and the
get Sear chResul t s method to get the
search results.

doEdit

Retrievesthe HTML fragment for the edit
page from the content server.

CheckInController.java

public class ChecklnController extends AbstractPortl et

This class extends AbstractPortlet. The doView in this class method overrides

the doView in AbstractPortl et.

M ethods for ChecklnController Class;

M ethod

Description

init

Overridesthei ni t () method of parent
class. It calls super.init and then reads
additional configuration values from
portletConfig.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

M ethod

Description

initBeanConnection

server viathe EJB.

Establishes a connection to the content

doBeanService

Cadllsthe EJB’s executeServiceEx method.

getChecklnPage Retrives the HTML fragment for the Check
In page from the content server.
doView Overridesthe doVi ew method of parent

class. It establishes a connection to the
content server and retrievesthe HTML
fragment for the Check In page.

SavedQueriesActionListener.java

public class SavedQueri esActionListener inplenents

Acti onLi st ener

This class extends ActionListener. Depending upon the action, it will save the
portlet edits to the content server or it will transfer the search parameters from
the reguest object to the PortletData.

Methods for SavedQueriesActionListener Class.

M ethod

Description

initBeanConnection

Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

doBeanService

Cadlsthe EJB'sexecut eSer vi ceEx
method.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2

5-9



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

M ethod

Description

getConfig

Retrieves configuration values from the
given Map object.

saveEdits

Saves the portlet edits to the content server.

actionPerformed

Overridesthe act i onPer f or med method
of the parent. Depending on the action, it will
save the portlet edits to the content server or
transfer the search parameters from the
request to the PortletData.

doView

Connectsto the content server and gets the
list of saved queries. It also will retrieve and
display the search resultsif the user clickson
any of the listed saved queries. The search
results are shown in aMAXIMIZED portlet
state. It callsthei ni t BeanConnect i on
method to connect to the EJB, the

get SavedQueri es method to get thelist of
saved searches, and the

get Sear chResul t s method to get the
search results.

doEdit

Retrievesthe HTML fragment for the edit
page from the content server.

5-10 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

SavedQueriesController.java
public class SavedQueriesController extends AbstractPortl et

This class extends AbstractPortlet. It retrieves saved queries from the content
server. It aso retrieves the search results when the user clicks on the saved
gueries.

Methods for SavedQueriesController Class:

Method Description

init Callsparent’'si ni t method and additionally
reads configuration values from
portletConfig.

initBeanConnection Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

doBeanService Callsthe EJB'sexecut eSer vi ceEx
method.

getSavedQueries Retrieves the list of saved queries from the
content server.

getSearchResults Retrieves search results from the content
server.

getEditPage Retrives the edit page from the content

server in HTML format.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-11



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

M ethod

Description

doView

Connectsto the content server and gets the
list of saved queries. It also will retrieve and
display the search resultsif the user clickson
any of the listed saved queries. The search
results are shown inaMAXIMIZED portlet
state. It callsthei ni t BeanConnect i on
method to connect to the EJB, the

get SavedQueri es method to get thelist of
saved searches, and the

get Sear chResul t s method to get the
search results.

doEdit

Retrievesthe HTML fragment for the edit
page from the content server.

SearchActionListener.java

public class SearchActionListener inplenents ActionListener

This class extends ActionListener. Depending upon the action, it will save the
portlet editsto the content server, transfer the search parameters from the
reguest object to the PortletData, or save a query.

Methods for SearchActionListener Class:

M ethod

Description

initBeanConnection

Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

doBeanService

Callsthe EJB'sexecut eSer vi ceEx
method.

5-12 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2




Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

Method Description

getConfig Retrieves configuration values from the
given Map object.

saveQuery Saves a query to the content server.

saveEdits Saves the portlet edits to the content server.

actionPerformed Overridesthe act i onPer f or med method
of the parent. Depending on the action, it will
save the portlet edits to the content server,
transfer the search parameters from the
reguest to the PortletData, or save a query.

SearchController.java
public class SearchController extends AbstractPortl et

This class extends AbstractPortlet. It retrieves search form from the content
server. It aso retrieves the search results when a user clicks on the Search
button.

M ethods for SearchController Class:

Method Description

init Callsparent’'si ni t method and additionally
reads configuration values from
portletConfig.

initBeanConnection Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-13



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

Method Description

doBeanService Cdlsthe EJB'sexecut eSer vi ceEx
method.

getSearchPage Retrieves the search form from the content
server.

getSearchResults Retrieves search results from the content

server. Calls get For mat t edQuery to
construct queryText and then calls the other
get Sear chResul t s method.

getSearchResults (query) Retrieves search results from the content
server.

getFormattedQuery Constructs a query using the subject and
fulltext.

getEditPage Retrives the edit page from the content

server in HTML format.

doView Connectsto the content server and gets the
search form. It also will retrieve and display
the search resultsif the user clicks on any of
the listed canned queries. The search results
areshowninaMAXIMIZED portlet state. It
callsthei ni t BeanConnecti on method to
connect to the EJB, the get Sear chFor m
method to get the search form, and the

get Sear chResul t s method to get the
search results.

5-14 Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Configuration Variables and Java Source Code

Method Description

doEdit Retrievesthe HTML fragment for the edit
page from the content server.

WorkflowController.java
public class WrkflowController extends AbstractPortl et

This class extends AbstractPortlet. The doView in this class method overrides
the doView in AbstractPortl et.

M ethods for WorkflowController Class:

Method Description

init Overridesthei ni t () method of parent
class. It calls super.init and then reads
additional configuration values from
portletConfig.

initBeanConnection Establishes a connection to the content
server viathe EJB.

doBeanService Callsthe EJB'sexecut eSer vi ceEx
method.
getWorkflowDocuments Retrivesthe HTML fragment for the

Workflow portlet from the content server.

doView Overrides the doVi ewmethod of parent
class. It establishes a connection to the
content server and retrievesthe HTML
fragment for the portlet.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 5-15






USING THE REMOTE STELLENT
CONTENT SERVER

INTRODUCTION

For testing and demonstration purposes, Stellent provides a remote Stellent
Content Server located at the Stellent headquarters. This content server instance
istestportal.stellent.com with a port of 4444.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 A-1



Using the Remote Stellent Content Server

REFERENCE THE REMOTE CONTENT SERVER

A-2

To use the Stellent Content Server located remotely at Stellent corporate
headquarters, the portlet.xml file for the portlet must be edited. The portlet.xml
file contains the deployment descriptors for the portlet and is located in the
PORTLET-INF sub-folder.

After installing the component for the desired portal, follow these steps to edit
the portlet.xml file:

1. Openthe portlet.xml filein atext-only editor.

2. Edit the idcConnectionSring entries to specify the location of the remote
content server. Replace the comment linesfor stellent hostname and stellent
port number (see Figure A-1) with these entries:

testportal.stellent.com
4444

<confi g- paranp
<par am name>i dcConnecti onSt ri ng</ par am nane>

<par am val ue>socket: <!'-- Replace this comment with your
stell ent hostname -->:<!-- Replace this conment with your
stellent port nunber --></paramval ue>

</ confi g- paranp

Figure A-1 Portlet.xml—idcConnectionString (Stellent Hostname and Port Number)

® Important: Do not delete the colon separating the comment lines, asthisisa
required entry to define the path.

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Using the Remote Stellent Content Server

3. Edit the stellentHost entry to specify the remote content server. Replace the
comment line for stellent hostname (see Figure A-2) with this entry:

testportal.stellent.com

<confi g- paranp
<par am nane>st el | ent Host </ par am name>

<param val ue><!-- Replace this coment with your stellent
host nane - -></param val ue>

</ confi g- paranp

Figure A-2 Portlet.xml—stellentHost

4. If morethan one portlet isbeing installed, edit the portlet.xml file located in
each portlet folder.

@ For additional information, see Install and Configure the Portlets (page 3-8).

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 A-3






C

CannedSearchActionListener.java, 5-5
CannedSearchController.java, 5-5
cannedsearchportlet folder, 5-3
CheckInController.java, 5-5
checkinportlet folder), 5-3
Classes and Methods, 5-5
Configuration Variables
LoadCustomPortletConfig, 5-2
PortletShowActionLinks, 5-2
Content Portlet, 2-4
Content Server Component
sample configuration file, 2-5
sample_stellent_portlet_config.idoc, 2-5
Contribution Portle, 2-4
Create Enterprise Bean, 3-3
Custom Configuration File
enabling, 4-12

D

Deployment Descriptor, 3-4
Deployment Properties, 3-4
Development Recommendations, 4-12

E

E-mail
of technical support, 1-6
Enabling a Custom Configuration File, 4-12

IBM DB2 Universal Database, 3-2
IBM HTTP Server, 3-2
IBM WebSphere Application Server, 3-2
IBM WebSphere Portal Server, 3-2
Important Configuration Variables, 5-2
Installation and Configuration

Configure Security Methods and Permissions,

3-5

deploy the EJB, 3-3

install the component, 3-8

install the portlets, 3-8

introduction, 3-1

required software and servers, 3-2
Internet website of technical support, 1-6

J

JAR File entry, 3-3
Java Classes and Methods, 5-5

L

LDAP Directory, 3-2
LoadCustomPortletConfig, 5-2

M

manifest.hda, 2-6

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 -1



Index

N

Name entry, 3-4

O

Overview
Audience, 1-2
Conventions, 1-2
introduction, 2-1

required servers and software, 2-2

stellent portlets, 2-3

Stellent Product Distinctions, 1-3

P

Personal Searches Portlet,, 2-4

Portlet Customizarion
introduction, 4-1, 5-1

PortletShowActionLinks, 5-2

R

Required Servers and Software

content management system, 2-2

deployment servers, 2-2

HTTP server, 2-2

LDAP directory, 2-2

relational database, 2-2

stellent portlets, 2-3
resources.htm, 2-6

S

sample_stellent_portlet_config.idoc, 2-5
SavedQueriesActionListener.java, 5-5

SavedQueriesController.java, 5-5
savedqueriesportlet folder, 5-3
Search Portlet, 2-4
SearchActionListener.java, 5-5
SearchController.java, 5-6

searchportlet folder, 5-3
SecureWay Directory, 3-2
services.htm, 2-6
Stellent Content Server Component
manifest.hda, 2-6
resources.htm, 2-6
services.htm, 2-6
stellentportlets.hda, 2-5
Stellent Portlets
StellentContent.zip, 2-4
StellentContribution.zip, 2-4
StellentPersonalSearches.zip, 2-4
StellentSearch.zip, 2-4
StellentWorkflowlnbox.zip, 2-5
Stellent Portlets Java Source Code, 5-3
Stellent Content Portlet, 5-3
Stellent Contribution Portlet, 5-4
Stellent Personal Searches Portlet, 5-4
Stellent Search Portlet, 5-4
Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet, 5-5
stellentportlets.hda, 2-5
StellentPortlets.zip, 2-5, 2-5
Support
e-mail address, 1-6
Internet website, 1-6
telephone number, 1-6
website, 1-6
Support Hotline, 1-6

T

Technical support
e-mail address, 1-6
telephone number, 1-6
website, 1-6
Telephone number of technical support, 1-6

W

Website for technical support, 1-6

WebSphere Advanced Administrative Console, 3-3
Workflow Inbox Portle, 2-5
WorkflowController.java, 5-6

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2



Index

workflowportlet folder), 5-3

Z

ZIP Files for Stellent Portlets, 2-5

Deploying Stellent Portlets/EJB on WebSphere Portal Server 1.2 1-3






	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	1. Overview
	Introduction
	About This Guide
	Audience
	Conventions

	Stellent Product Distinctions
	If You Need Assistance
	Support Options
	Before Contacting Support
	Telephone
	E-Mail
	Internet


	2. Prerequisite Information
	Introduction
	Required Servers and Software
	Stellent Portlets for WebSphere Portal Server
	Available Stellent Portlets
	Stellent Content Portlet
	Stellent Contribution Portlet
	Stellent Personal Searches Portlet
	Stellent Search Portlet
	Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet
	ZIP Files for Stellent Portlets

	Stellent Content Server Component


	3. Installation and Configuration
	Introduction
	Install Required Software and Servers
	Deploy the Stellent ContentServerBean
	Configure Security Method Groups and Permissions
	Edit the Enterprise Application
	Create a New Method Group
	Allow "Everyone" Access
	Add Methods and Run as SYSTEM

	Install the Content Server Component
	Install and Configure the Portlets
	Edit the XML File
	Install the PAR File
	Enable the PAR File
	Customize the Portal Page


	4. Portlet Personalization and Customization
	Introduction
	Portlet Personalization
	Portlet Customization
	Editing the resources.htm File
	Defined Resource Includes
	Additional Resource Includes

	Example Resource Include Customizations
	Modifying the Recent Content Search
	Modifying the Portlet Default Queries


	Portlet Customization Using a Custom Configuration File
	Sample Configuration File
	Development Recommendations
	Enabling a Custom Configuration File
	Example Portlet Customizations


	5. Configuration Variables and Java Source Code
	Introduction
	Important Configuration Variables
	PortletShowActionLinks
	LoadCustomPortletConfig

	Java Source Code
	Stellent Portlets Source Code
	Stellent Content Portlet
	Stellent Contribution Portlet
	Stellent Personal Searches Portlet
	Stellent Search Portlet
	Stellent Workflow Inbox Portlet

	Java Classes and Methods
	CannedSearchActionListener.java
	CannedSearchController.java
	CheckInController.java
	SavedQueriesActionListener.java
	SavedQueriesController.java
	SearchActionListener.java
	SearchController.java
	WorkflowController.java



	A. Using the Remote Stellent Content Server
	Introduction
	Reference the Remote Content Server

	Index

